Pension expense 5,187,885   -   -   -   (5,187,885)

OPEB expense (168,554)   -   -   -   168,554

Interest on long-term liabilities 1,618,685   -   -   -   (1,618,685)

Total Governmental Activities $ 69,025,375   $ 1,348,634   $ 16,550,885   $ 7,693,755   $ (43,432,101)

General Revenues:

Taxes:

General purpose levies 21,854,841

Debt purpose levies 4,248,254

Gaming taxes 2,391,911

Unrestricted grants and contributions:

State 32,861,694

Federal 132,242

Unrestricted investment earnings 1,082,477

Sixteenth section 751,069

Other 1,606,284

 Total General Revenues 64,928,772

Change in Net Position 21,496,671

Net Position - Beginning, as previously reported (16,796,439)

Prior period adjustments 105,501

Net Position - Beginning, as restated (16,690,938)

Net Position - Ending $ 4,805,733

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenues

GULFPORT SCHOOL DISTRICT

18

Balance Sheet Exhibit C

June 30, 2022

School Other Total

General ESSER II ESSER ARP Construction Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Funds

Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,283,781 $ -   $ -   $ 3,048,097   $ 9,263,645   $ 35,595,523

Due from other governments 904,779   1,939,571 611,303  24,226   1,162,745   4,642,624

Due from other funds 469,827   -   -   -   716,531   1,186,358

Inventories -   -   -   -   125,668   125,668

Total assets 24,658,387 1,939,571 611,303  3,072,323   11,268,589   41,550,173

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 1,102,502   $ 1,698,519 $ 388,048  $ 1,125,038   $ 188,537   $ 4,502,644

Due to other funds -   241,052   223,255  -   722,051   1,186,358

Total Liabilities 1,102,502   1,939,571 611,303  1,125,038   910,588   5,689,002

Fund Balances:

Nonspendable:

Inventory -   -   -   -   125,668   125,668

Restricted:

Debt service -   -   -   -   3,638,810   3,638,810

Grant activities -   -   -   -   4,789,532   4,789,532

Capital improvements -   -   1,947,285   812,428   2,759,713

Unemployment benefits -   -   -   -   89,876   89,876

Assigned:

Student activities 1,452,070   -   -   -   -   1,452,070

Capital improvements -   -   -   -   901,687   901,687

Unassigned 22,103,815 -   -   -   -   22,103,815

Total Fund Balances  23,555,885  -   -   1,947,285   10,358,001   35,861,171

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 24,658,387 $ 1,939,571 $ 611,303  $ 3,072,323   $ 11,268,589   $ 41,550,173

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Major Funds

Governmental Funds

GULFPORT SCHOOL DISTRICT

19

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Position Exhibit C-1

June 30, 2022

Total fund balances for governmental funds $ 35,861,171

1. Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and  therefore are

not reported in the funds:

Land 1,950,283

Construction in progress 12,580,491

Buildings 121,459,178

Building improvements 1,205,758

Improvements other than buildings 3,547,883